SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Talbot to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 465 by Senator Talbot

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 2, after "(D)," insert "(H)(1)," 2
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, line 12, after "(D)," insert "(H)(1)," 4
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 3, between lines 11 and 12, insert:
- 7 "H.(1) An intercollegiate athlete shall not enter into a contract for 8 compensation for the use of the athlete's name, image, or likeness if a term of the 9 contract conflicts with a term of the intercollegiate athlete's athletic program's team
- 10 contract without the written approval of the institution's athletic department."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 12 On page 3, delete lines 17 through 19 and insert:
- 13 "K.(1) A postsecondary education institution shall conduct a provide annual financial literacy and life skills workshop training for a minimum of five two and 14 15 one half hours at the beginning of an intercollegiate athlete's first and third academic years." 16
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 5

19 20

21

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

29

30

31

32 33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

- 18 On page 3, delete lines 25 through 29 and insert:
 - "L. No postsecondary institution's officers, directors, or employees, including athletics coaching staff, educators, administrators, health care professionals, consultants, other staff and agents, whether paid, volunteer, or compensated through third paties, shall be liable for any damages to an intercollegiate athlete's ability to earn compensation for the use of the athlete's name, image, or likeness resulting from decisions and actions routinely taken in the course of intercollegiate athletics or other matters relating directly or indirectly to an athlete's eligibility to participate in intercollegiate athletics or profit from the use of the athlete's name, image, and likeness, including but not limited to the administration of an institutions's policies, procedures, codes of conduct, academic sandards, health and safety protocols, and related matters. postsecondary institutions, nonprofit organization, including its subsidiaries and affiliates, whether nonprofit or otherwise, formally recognized by a postsecondary institution, and no officer, director, employee, other staff member or agen of the institution or organization, shall be liable in any manner, whether directly or indirectly, under any theory of law or in equity, to current, former, or prospective intercollegiate athlete based upon the performance, nonperformance, breach, or termination of an agreement between the current, former, or prospective intercollegiate athlete and a third party involving the payment of compensation for name, image, or likeness. However, nothing in this Subsection shall protect the postsecondary institution or its employees from acts of gross negligence or wanton, willful, malicious, or intentional misconduct."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 2 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 5